Investment property – – – –  2,696  2,696
Other Intangible assets – – – –  71,367  71,367
Goodwill on acquisition  90,941  90,941
Disposal groups held-for-sale – – – –  11,365  11,365

Total assets  1,105,832  102,443  201,197  340,247  871,714  2,621,433

Shareholders’ equity
and liabilities
Equity – – – –  682,426  682,426
Deposits  847,348  361,530  289,946  32,157 –  1,530,981
Derivative financial liabilities – – – –  6,280  6,280
Creditors and accruals – – – –  82,119  82,119
Current tax liabilities – – – –  5,020  5,020
Deferred tax liabilities – – – –  13,326  13,326
Borrowed funds  5,732  2,582  120,302  171,402 –  300,018
Non-current liabilities and disposal
groups held-for-sale – – – –  1,263  1,263

Total equity and liabilities  853,080  364,112  410,248  203,559  790,434  2,621,433

Total interest repricing gap  252,752  (261,669)  (209,051)  136,688  81,280 –

Interest rate sensitivity
The table below illustrates the impact of a possible 50 basis points interest rate movement for each banking subsidiary, on the subsidiary:

1 September 2014 –
31 December 2014

Pre-tax
$’000

Post-tax
$’000

BancABC Botswana
ABC Botswana constituted 31% of the Group’s total assets
Change in net interest income (+50 basis points) 587 48
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.88% 0.69%
Change in net interest income (-50 basis points) (62) (5)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.88)% (0.69)%

BancABC Zambia
ABC Zambia constituted 13% of the Group’s total assets
Change in net interest income (+50 basis points) (223) (145)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.54)% (0.35)%
Change in net interest income (-50 basis points) 23 15
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.54% 0.35%

BancABC Mozambique
ABC Mozambique constituted 15% of the Group’s total assets
Change in net interest income (+50 basis points) (169) (12)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.87)% (0.59)%
Change in net interest income (-50 basis points) 18 1
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.87% 0.59%

BancABC Tanzania
ABC Tanzania constituted 7% of the Group’s total assets
Change in net interest income (+50 basis points) (366)  (256)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (5.18)% (3.63)%
Change in net interest income (-50 basis points) 38 27
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 5.18% 3.63%

BancABC Zimbabwe
ABC Zimbabwe constituted 29% of the Group’s total assets
Change in net interest income (+50 basis points) (349) (27)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity (0.43)% (0.32)%
Change in net interest income (-50 basis points) 37 3
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.43% 0.32%

BRD Commercial Bank
BRD Commercial Bank constituted 5% of the Group’s total assets
Change in net interest income (+50 basis points) (8) (6)
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.40% 0.28%
Change in net interest income (-50 basis points) 8 6
As a percentage of total shareholders’ equity 0.40% 0.28%

The interest rate sensitivity analyses set out in the table above are illustrative only and are based on simplified scenarios over a period
of one year.

Annual Report 2014
Atlas Mara Limited

Annual Report 2014
Atlas Mara Limited

142 143

O
verview

W
hy A

frica?
S

trategy
P

erform
ance

G
overnance

Financial statem
ents

A
dditional inform

ation

Notes to the financial statements
for period ended 31 December 2014 continued

32. Financial risk management continued

Sensitivity analysis of market price
The Group holds, directly or through its associates, listed equities with a fair value of $4 million	.

The Group is therefore exposed to gains or losses related to the variability in the market prices of the equities held.

Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk and

[…]

float and of bit-offer spread of similar
entities on the Nigerian stock exchange.

Liquidity premium 12–25% Significant
increases in any
of these inputs
in isolation would
result in lower
fair values.

Impact on fair value of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value of changes to key assumptions
The following table shows the impact on the fair value of level 3 financial instruments of using reasonably possible alternative
assumptions by class of instrument.

2014

Carrying
amount

$’000

Effect of
reasonably

possible
alternative

assumptions
$’000

Financial assets
Fair value option
	 Unlisted equities  12,726 1,483

Available-for-sale investments
	 Investment securities – unlisted equities  139,821  13,982
Investment in associate 373,525 2,228
Financial liabilities
Derivative financial instruments
	 Equity derivatives 2,777 994

Sensitivity analysis
For the fair values of unlisted equities – designated at fair value through profit or loss, reasonably possible changes at the reporting
date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects:

31 December 2014

Profit or loss Equity

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Average price to book ratio (5% movement)  164  (164)  115  (115)
Book value (2% movement)  66  (66)  46  (46)
Adjusted EV/EBITDA (5% movement)  896  (896)  627 (627)
EBITDA (2% movement)  358  (358)  251  (251)

Annual Report 2014
Atlas Mara Limited

Annual Report 2014
Atlas Mara Limited

166 167

O
verview

W
hy A

frica?
S

trategy
P

erform
ance

G
overnance

Financial statem
ents

A
dditional inform

ation

Notes to the financial statements
for period ended 31 December 2014 continued

34. Offsetting financial assets and liabilities

Financial liabilities subject to offsetting, enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements

31 December 2014

Gross amounts
of recognised

financial
liabilities

Gross amount of
recognised

financial assets
offset in the

financial
position

Net amount of
financial
liabilities

presented in the
statement of

financial